
 33rd Executive Council Meeting - 33ª Reunión del Consejo Ejecutivo 
Arlington-VA, USA

26 de junio de 2012 / June 26, 2012

- Lista de Participantes / List of Participants -

ARGENTINA

Carlos Eduardo Ereño
Ministerio de Ciencia, Tecnología e 
Innovación Productiva
Pabellon II - 2º Piso, Ciudad Universitaria
Buenos Aires 1248
Argentina
Tel.: + (54-11) 4576-3356/64 x 20 
Fax: + (54-11) 4576-3356/64 x 12 
E-mail: carlos_ereno@yahoo.com

BRAZIL

Maria Virginia Alves
Ministério da Ciência, Tecnologia & 
Inovação - MCTI
INPE-Instituto Nacional de Pesquisas 
Espaciais 
Av. dos Astronautas n° 1758, Jardim da 
Granja, 12227-010
São José dos Campos – São Paulo 
Brazil
Tel.:  (+55-12) 3208-6049 
Fax:  (+55-12) 3921-6455
E-mail: mvirginia.alves@inpe.br

Ambassador Carmen Lidia Richter 
Ribeiro
Ministério da Ciência e Tecnologia & 
Inovação - MCTI
Chefe de Assessoria de Assuntos 
Internacionais 
Esplanada dos Ministérios, Bloco E,
70067-900 Brasília, DF
Brazil
Tel:(+55-61)2033-7719 / 2033-7620 
E-mail: carmen.moura@mct.gov.br

Sec. Eduardo Maragna Guimaraes Lessa
Brazilian Embassy
3006 Massachusetts  Ave, NW 20008
Washington, D.C. USA
Tel: (+1 202) 238-2700
Fax: (+1- 202) 238-2827 

CANADA

Javier Gracia-Garza
Director General, Science and Technology 
Strategies
Environment Canada
Science and Technology Strategies 
200 Sacré Coeur Blvd 
Gatineau, Quebec K1A 0H3 
Canada 
Tel: (+1-819) 953-3090
Fax:(+1-819)-953-9029
E-mail: javier.gracia-garza@ec.gc.ca

Kathryn Lundy
S&T Policy Advisor
Environment Canada
Science Policy Division 
200 Sacré Coeur Blvd 
Gatineau, Quebec K1A 0H3 
Canada 
Tel:(+1-819) 953-7625
Fax:(+1-819) 953-0550
E-mail:   kathryn.lundy@ec.gc.ca  

COLOMBIA

Yadir Salazar
Minister Counselor, Alternate 
Representative
1609 22n Street, N.W.Washington,D.C. 
20008
Washington-DC
USA
Tel.: (1)202 332-8003
Fax: (1) 202 234-9781
E-mail:   yadir.salazar@cancilleria.gov.co  

PARAGUAY

Francisco Barreiro
D.C.M.
Embassy of Paraguay
2400 Massachusetts Ave NW
Washington-DC 20008
USA
Tel.: (202) 483-6960

mailto:carlos_ereno@yahoo.com
mailto:mvirginia.alves@inpe.br


E-mail: Fbarreiro@embaparush.gov.py

USA

Maria Uhle
Program Director for International 
Activities
National Science Foundation (NSF) 
Directorate for Geosciences (GEO) 
4201 Wilson Boulevard Rm 705
Arlington VA  22230   
USA
Telephone: (703) 292-2250
Email: muhle@nsf.gov

David Reidmiller
Physical Science Officer
U.S. Department of State 
2210 C Street NW Room 2480
Washington DC 20510
(202) 647-3961
E-mail:  Reidmillerdr@state.gov

William Smith
4201 Wilson Boulevard Suite 705 
Arlington VA,  22230 USA
Tel: 1 703 292-8500
Fax: 1 703 292-9042
Email: wsmith@nsf.gov

Paul E. Filmer
Program Director, GEO/OAD
National Science Foundation (NSF)
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 705 
Arlington, VA, 22230
USA
Tel: (+1 703) 292-7858
Fax: (+1 703) 292-9152
E-mail: pfilmer@nsf.gov

Vanessa Richardson
Director of Operations and Analysis
Office of International Science and 
Engineering
National Science Foundation (NSF)
4201 Wilson Boulevard  Room II-1155
Arlington VA 22230
USA
Telephone: 1-703.292.5076
E-mail:  vrichard@nsf.gov
Erica von Schneidemesser, PhD
Science and Technology Foundation

Directorate of Geosciences
Office of the Assistant Director
4201 Wilson Boulevard Suite 789 
Arlington VA,  22230 USA
Tel: 1 703 292-7731
E-mail: evonsch@nsf.gov
evonsch@gmail.com

OBSERVERS 

COSTA RICA

Roberto Villalobos
Instituto Meteorológico Nacional
Gestión de Desarrollo
Calle 17 Avenida 9, San José Costa Rica
Código Postal: 7 3350 1000
Costa Rica
Teléfono: 506-2222-5616
Fax: 506-2258-2621
E-mail: rvilla@imn.ac.cr

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

Abel Moreno
Counselor
Embassy of the Dominican Republic
1715 22nd Street, NW
Washington-DC 20008
Tel.: (202) 332-6280
Fax (202) 265-8057
E-mail:   amoreno@us.serex.gov.do  

ECUADOR

Juan Carlos Moreno
Analista Técnico de Monitoreo, 
Seguimiento y Evaluación de 
Programas y Proyectos 
Secretaría Nacional de Educación 
Superior, Ciencia, Tecnología e 
Innovación
Subsecretaría  de Investigación 
Científica
Av. 9 de Octubre 624 y Carrión
Teléfonos: 02 2222777 / 2569900 / 
2231704
E-mail: jmoreno@senescyt.gob.ec

mailto:evonsch@nsf.gov
mailto:pfilmer@nsf.gov
mailto:Reidmillerdr@state.gov
mailto:muhle@nsf.gov
mailto:Fbarreiro@embaparush.gov.py


GUATEMALA

Luis Ricardo Alvarez Girón
Director Tecnico Programa I&D
Secretaria Nacional de Ciencia & 
Tecnología
Tercera Avenida 13-28 Zona 1
04001, Ciudad de Guatemala, 
Guatemala
Tel:(502)2230-2664
Fax: (502)2230-2664 ext 102
E-mail: lralvarez@concyt.gob.gt

URUGUAY

Jorge Rucks
Ministerio de Vivienda, Ordenamiento 
Territorial y Medio Ambiente
Dirección Nacional de Medio Ambiente
Galicia 1133 1er piso, Montevideo
Uruguay
Tel: (+598 2)- 29170710 ext 4558
E-mail: secretaria@dinama.gub.uy

Second Secretary Beatriz Ana Silva 
Prestinar
Embassy of Uruguay
Chancery: 1913 I St, NW 20006, 
Washington, D.C. 
USA
Tel: (+1- 202)-331-1313
Fax: (+1-202)-331-8142

IAI DIRECTORATE

Holm Tiessen
Director 
Av dos Astronautas n° 1758, Jardim da 
Granja, 12227-010, São José dos Campos, 
São Paulo,  Brasil
Tel.: (+55-12) 3208.6855
Fax: (+55-12) 3941.4410
E-mail:   htiessen@dir.iai.int  

Marcella Ohira 
Assistant Director: Capacity Building
Av dos Astronautas n° 1758, Jardim da 
Granja, 12227-010, São José dos Campos, 
São Paulo,  Brasil
Tel.: (+55-12) 3208.6858
Fax: (+55-12) 3941.4410
E-mail: marcella@dir.iai.int

Rafael Atmetlla
Assistant Director: Financial & 
Administrative 
Av dos Astronautas n° 1758, Jardim da 
Granja, 12227-010, São José dos Campos
São Paulo,  Brasil
Tel.: (+55-12) 3208.6865
Fax: (+55-12) 3941.4410
E-mail: atmetlla@dir.iai.int

Luis Marcelo Achite
Manager Information Technology
Av dos Astronautas n° 1758, Jardim da 
Granja, 12227-010, São José dos Campos, 
São Paulo,  Brasil
Tel.: (+55-12) 3208.6868
Fax: (+55-12) 3941.4410
E-mail: lmachite@dir.iai.int

Ione Anderson
Manager Science Program
Av dos Astronautas n° 1758, Jardim da 
Granja, 12227-010, São José dos Campos, 
São Paulo,  Brasil
Tel.: (+55-12) 3208.6869
Fax: (+55-12) 3941.4410
E-mail: ianderson@dir.iai.int

Louis Brown
Rules and Procedures Committee Chair
Arlington-VA
USA
Tel: 001 202 546 0571
E-mail: loubrowngcr@verizon.net

Tânia Regina Freire Sanchez
Assistant to the IAI Director
Av dos Astronautas n° 1758, Jardim da 
Granja 12227-010, São José dos Campos, 
São Paulo, Brasil
Tel.: (+55-12) 3208.6856
Fax: (+55-12) 3941.4410
E-mail: tania@dir.iai.int

Paula Richter
Depto. Ciencias de la Atmósfera
Pabellon II – 2 do piso, Ciudad 
Universitaria 1428
Buenos Aires – Argentina
Tel. 54 11 4576.3356
Fax. 54 11 4576 3356
E-mail: paula@dir.iai.int

mailto:tania@dir.iai.int
mailto:loubrowngcr@verizon.net
mailto:ianderson@dir.iai.int
mailto:lmachite@dir.iai.int
mailto:marcella@dir.iai.int
mailto:lralvarez@concyt.gob.gt
tel:(502)2230-2664


Nicolas Lucas (Buenos Aires, 
Argentina)
Communications and Policy Specialist
 Tel.:  +54 11 4576 3356  or 
+54 11 4576 3364, ext 20
Fax: +54 11 4576 3356 or +54 11 4576 
3364, ext 12
E-mail: nlucas@dir.iai.int

Elvira Gentile
Universidad de Buenos Aires
Instituto de Geografía
Puan 480 – Piso 4
Buenos Aires - Argentina
Tel.: + 54-11 4611-9493
Fax: + 54-11 4611-9493
E-mail: elviragentile@gmail.com

IAI SAC CHAIR

Frank Muller-Karger
Institute for Marine Remote 
Sensing/IMaRS 
College of Marine Science 
University of South Florida 
140 7th Ave. South, St Petersburg, FL 
33701 
Tel:(727) 553-3335 Office / (727) 553-1186
E-mail: carib@marine.usf.edu

mailto:elviragentile@gmail.com
mailto:nlucas@dir.iai.int

